

## Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	BL2021-1018	Name:								
Туре:	Bill (Ordinance)	Status:	Passed							
File created:	11/2/2021	In control:	Metropolitan Council							
On agenda:	12/21/2021	Final action:	12/21/2021							
Title:	An ordinance approving an agreement between Lights On! and the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, by and through the Metropolitan Nashville Police Department ("MNPD"), for the participation in the Lights On! program that provides bulb repair vouchers that officers may distribute to a targeted area in lieu of traffic tickets.					Nashville and Davidson County, by and through the Metropolitan Nashville Police Department ("MNPD"), for the participation in the Lights On! program that provides bulb repair vouchers that				
Sponsors:	Burkley Allen, Erin Evans, Jennifer Gamble, Delishia Porterfield, Zulfat Suara									
Indexes:										
Code sections:										

## Attachments: 1. BL2021-1018 Agreement MOU Exhibit

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/22/2021	1	Mayor	approved	
12/21/2021	1	Metropolitan Council	passed on third reading	
12/7/2021	1	Public Health and Safety Committee	approved	
12/7/2021	1	Metropolitan Council	passed on second reading	
12/6/2021	1	Budget and Finance Committee	approved	
11/16/2021	1	Metropolitan Council	passed on first reading	

An ordinance approving an agreement between Lights On! and the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, by and through the Metropolitan Nashville Police Department ("MNPD"), for the participation in the Lights On! program that provides bulb repair vouchers that officers may distribute to a targeted area in lieu of traffic tickets.

WHEREAS, the agreement attached hereto and incorporated herein provides terms for MNPD to participate in goal of the Lights On! program to replace certain traffic citations for defective equipment with vouchers for the citizens to obtain free auto bulb repair with participating auto repair shops; and,

WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County that this agreement be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That the agreement by and between Lights On! and the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, acting by and through the Metropolitan Nashville Police Department, for the participation in the Lights On! program that provides bulb repair vouchers that officers may distribute to a targeted area in lieu of traffic tickets, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby approved.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

## <u>Analysis</u>

This ordinance approves an agreement between Lights On! and the Metropolitan Nashville Police Department (MNPD) for the participation in the Lights On! program that provides bulb repair vouchers that officers may distribute to a targeted area in lieu of traffic tickets.

Light's On! provides bulb repair vouchers that officers can distribute in a given area instead of traffic tickets. The goal is to replace traffic citations for defective equipment with vouchers that citizens can use to obtain free auto bulb repair with participating auto repair shops. These vouchers would be distributed by MNPD officers when appropriate and at the discretion of the officer. This agreement will be in effect until either party withdraws its participation.

Fiscal Note: This agreement will be funded by Lights On! for \$10,000 on a yearly basis.